

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

MATHEW MARTOMA,

Defendant.

No. 12-cr-00973 (PGG)
ECF Case

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT MATHEW MARTOMA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HIS RENEWED MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL**

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Richard M. Strassberg (RS5141)
John O. Farley (JF4402)
Daniel Roeser (DR2380)

The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 813-8800

Roberto M. Braceras (RB2470)
53 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 570-1000

Attorneys for Defendant Mathew Martoma

February 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON ALL COUNTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 29.....	4
A. This Court Should Enter A Judgment Of Acquittal On The Substantive Counts Of Insider Trading.	5
1. The Government Has Failed To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Mr. Martoma Obtained Material, Non-Public Information.	5
a. Vasogenic Edema.....	5
b. Enrollment Data	8
c. Dropout Rates	9
d. Lack of Dose Response.....	10
e. Placebo Rate of Decline in ApoE4 Non-Carriers	12
f. Phase II Bapi Trial Data to Be Presented at ICAD.....	13
2. Dr. Ross’s Testimony Establishes That He Did Not Provide Mr. Martoma With Material, Non-Public Information.	14
3. The Government Has Failed To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Mr. Martoma Traded On Material, Non-Public Information.	15
4. The Government Has Failed To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Dr. Gilman Or Dr. Ross Obtained A Personal Benefit.....	20
5. The Government Has Failed To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Mr. Martoma Had The Requisite Criminal Intent.	21
B. The Court Should Enter A Judgment Of Acquittal On The Count Of Conspiracy To Commit Insider Trading.....	23
II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER A NEW TRIAL ON ANY SURVIVING COUNTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 33.....	25
A. The Jury Was Tainted By Evidence Unrelated To The Charged Offenses.	26
1. The Government Improperly Used Evidence Regarding SMC Meetings That It Had Disclaimed.....	26
2. The Government Improperly Used Evidence Regarding Dr. Ross That Was Unrelated To The Substantive Counts.....	29
B. Dr. Gilman’s Testimony Should Not Be Allowed To Support A Conviction.	30

C.	The Jury Was Biased By The Unsealed Motions <i>In Limine</i> Concerning Mr. Martoma's Dismissal From Harvard Law School.	36
CONCLUSION.....		38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	37
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Conduv v. Howard Sav. Bank</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1052 (D.N.J. 1992)	29
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Dirks v. S.E.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	37
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	30
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	29
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>S.E.C. v. Rorech</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Bufalino</i> , 285 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1960).....	25
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 19, 21

United States v. Contorinis,
692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....9

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....4, 19

United States v. Ferguson,
246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)..... passim

United States v. Guiliano,
644 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1981).....28, 29

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....30

United States v. Libera,
989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993).....9

United States v. Lorenzo,
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....24, 25

United States v. Martinez,
54 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995).....4

United States v. Mulheren,
938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991).....5, 19

United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.,
725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989).....4

United States v. Robinson,
430 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2005).....33

United States v. Rodriguez,
392 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2004).....4, 5

United States v. Rosenblatt,
554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977).....23

United States v. Sam Goody, Inc.,
518 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)26

United States v. Stewart,
305 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5

United States v. Svoboda,
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 846 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	1, 4, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 403	30
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	30
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Jesse M. Fried, <i>Insider Abstention</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 455 (2003).....	30
